Patent and Trademark Office 101952683 documents or copy thereof To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tra 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Boiler Properties, Inc. Name: Kewanee Boiler Manufacturing, LLC □ Individual(s) □ Association Internal Address: □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership Corporation-Illinois Street Address: 1209 Orange Street □ Other Wilmington DE 19801 □ Individual(s) citizenship _____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Association 🗆 yes 🌿 no □ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership 3. Nature of Conveyance: Corporation-State Delaware Other Assignment □ Merger Security Agreement □ Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: □ ves Execution Date: October 12, 2001 (Designations must be a separate document form assignment) addition name(s) & address(es) attached? □ yes Xino 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Exhibit A Additional numbers attached: ves one 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:.....9 correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 240.00 Internal Address: __ Enclosed Street Address: P.O. BOX 457 □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account One Spring House Corporate Center 8. Deposit account number: City: Spring House State: 08-3040 01/18/2002 LMUELLER 00000067 166368 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 DP Do not use this space 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stanley B. Kita Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

01-18-2002

J.S. Department of Commerce

FORM PTO-1594(m. Jified) RECORDA"

EXHIBIT A

KEWANEE		
Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
KEWANEE	166368	04/03/23
KEWANEE	503115	10/19/48
KEWANEE	767569	03/31/64
CLASSIC	1023696	10/28/75
KEWANEE	1507997	10/11/88
KEWANEE AND CIRCULAR FLAME DES	2083812	07/29/97
RETROFIT & Design	1149310	03/24/81
FLAME DESIGN	2154287	04/28/98
BOILER COMMAND	1164446	08/11/81
CAMCOMMAND	common law	
PHOENX	common law	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0692

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Boiler Properties, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having its principal place of business at 101 Franklin Street, Kewanee, IL 61443 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest, including goodwill, in and to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A (hereinafter MARKS); and

WHEREAS, Kewanee Boiler Manufacturing, LLC, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") wishes to acquire ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the MARKS, and the goodwill symbolized by the MARKS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE wish to memorialize said acquisition in an instrument suitable for recording;

NOW THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said MARKS, together with the entire goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS, together with the right to prosecute and recover for any past infringements thereof.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0693 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective as of October 12, 2001.

ASSIGNOR Boiler Properties, Inc

By: Douglas B. Springer

Its: Secretary

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

State of: ss.:

County of: ss.:

County of: on this the 12th day of October, 2001, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Longian B. Springer

Assignment.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My Commission expires: March 9, 2002

RECORDED: 01/14/2002

Notarial Seal Audrey Behr, Notary Public Manhelm Twp., Lancaster County My Commission Expires March 9, 2002

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notariba

TRADEMARK REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0694